RTA »

Regional Transit Authority

Change Order Routing Sheet

INSTRUCTION: The user department is responsible for providing the information requested below (all parts), securing the requisite
signatures, attaching a justification for the change order, and providing a responsibility determination, with pertinent contact

information.

A. Department Representative to participate in procurement process:

Jacques Robichaux Director of Bus Maintenance
Name Title Ext,

B. Contract No.: N/A
Contract Title and PO No: Fleet Unleaded Gasoline fuel card services. PO# 912398

C. Contract History:

Original Award Value $1,300,000

Previously Executed Change Orders Value $ 1,362,465
Adjusted Contract Value (Prior to Requested Change Order) $2,662,465.
Current Change Order Value $ 604,515
Revised Contract Value (w/current change order) $ 3,266,980

D. Justification of Change Order: In accordance with Sections IIT and IV of the Agreement By and Between the Regional
Transit Authority and Retif Oil & Fuel, LLC exccuted February 19, 2018, the purpose of the change order is to

authorize and provide funding for option year 2/contract year 5 of the agreement.

E. Type of Change Requested: Administrative (Supplemental) Termination

F. Responsibility Determination: Price determined fair and reasonable based on

G. Prime firm’s DBE/SLDBE Commitment (NOTE: The Prime Firm must be notified by the Project Manager that the DBE
Commitment percentage applies to the Total Contract Value after all amendments and change orders.):

m DBE /Q % SLDBE ’6 % Small Business

Additional Information

Mq//é' pﬂy 3//6/202,2/

I)BBfEI?kO Cnmplianc}ﬁanagﬁf Date

H. Certification of Authorized Grant: .
\

Is this item/specification consistent with the Authorized Grant? Yes No

Regional Transit Authority |May 27, 2021




RTA ))

Wis Mo lfr1/p

Director"?'n[l’(.rants/ chcra!fumpliance Date

“\\
I.  Funding Source: Federal State ' Other;

Funds are specifically allocated in the Department’s current fiscal year budget or in a grant to cover this expenditure as

follows:

Total Funding Available $

Previous Cost

Revised Projected Cost
FTA Grant No.(s)

Line [tem(s)

Operations/Department Code
Budget Code(s) 1430099.8030.081 - 345353544+ ¢ /?7, H2(

1430099.9221.181- $+kBatea?— 9/, 7L

1450002.8030.03105 434737+ # 280,72

145002.9221.03105-529:688:73~ ¥24,0 1
?

i

Y20l

Date

/2 2/29

Date

T2 22

Date
7/25(2022
Date
7 AA /,,s/
Date [
. U 2a [ 2r
¢Hief Findn i‘% Date ( v
// 9/ 16/ a3

Chief Executive Officer ' Date

Regional Transit Authority |May 27, 2021



Independent Cost Estimate (ICE)
INDEPENDENT COST ESTIMATE SUMMARY FORM
Project Name/Number: Retif Oil & Fuel

Date of Estimate: August 10, 2022
Description of Goods/Services: Unleaded fuel card services

__ New Procurement
Contract Modification (Change Order)
_X__ Exercise of Option

Method of Obtaining Estimate:
Current contract purchases

Attach additional documentation such as previous pricing, documentation, emails, internet screen shots,
estimates on letterhead, etc.

—_ Published Price List (attach source and date)
_X__ Historical Pricing (attach copy of documentation from previous PO/Contract)

Comparable Purchases by Other Agencies (attach email correspondence)

___ Engineering or Technical Estimate (attach)
____Independent Third-Party Estimate (attach)

___ Other (specify) attach documentation

Pre-established pricing resultingfrom competition (Contract Modification only)

Through the method(s) stated above, it has been determined the estimated

total cost of the goods/services is $ 604,515

The preceding independent cost estimate was prepared by:

Jacques Robichaux

Name :
e e, He wg
A Gpre sy ; = )
/ ﬂ [ F

Signature

Regional Transit Authority may, 27, 2021



I6'VTS‘v09 S

150D 3159 yjuow / [e10]

e

‘1ed yad 150D

€207 Asenuqad - zzoz 3sn8ny| 00°T9T'T9T SYIUOW / 10y 3SN 358
00'€20°€Z yiuow Jad |eg

[€4: 2 (i ¥89°LS SETVIT 8€9°CT T6E'T | TOL'LY | €SLST 018’ | 8TE‘SS LTIST
016°Ce yve's 999°‘/1 Z6l°/ 19 G66'€ [1SG'L €91 P0L'v 0 unr
6s¢'ee vhZ's SLO‘LL 1€0'S A 6VS'C |602'C PLL 610'9 0 Aep
8ISTZ rZ‘s vl2'91 60% 8l LE9'S |L¥8'C 1°144 62.'9 0 Jdy
6SE‘9T be's SLL'LL (0] 819 6€9°C [l6V'L 061 LIL'G 0 1A
8SL'VT v¥Z's Y156 0 GOl 060°c [¥6E°L Gee 0LV ¥ 09 934
919'sT yvZ's zle'0L 0 [43 0S.'€ | GS¥'L Lece 9v9'p 214 uer
862'8T yve's ¥S0°CL 0 0 LI¥'S |€S2°L X4 4 GGE'S 8t 29d
€ST'9T Y92's 606°0L 0 0 Sve'v |v62'L 69¢ 9c8'y G91 AON
681°02 vve's SP6'vi 0 0 25€'9 |£09'L LS9 8029 el 10
80E'PT vve's $90°6 0 0 290't |00€'L cll 90.'¢ | {44 m.oM
vSt'61 y¥Z's oLz'vl 0 0 968’ 8ce prb'9 bLL Bny

dujjoseg | abesy) aujjosen | eugyoses | euloses | esuyose ‘eufjoseg | sugjosen | auyosen
1ejo seaj yoddns  IISNVYI-VNVd  0Sc-3 0S¢ psueil NVAVIVD NVYAVEYD  0Spd [eAe[o
woddng Bujpnjauj by suojjes fejo pio4 pio4 39000 3sagoa ayo4 191017342 zZzoz unr ol
abosn auposon  Zzoz unr oy 220z s202 6402 6402 sLo0z sL02 gLo0z LZ-inp

/o104 [ szmr | 89 | sl £ oo | s S 9l S S3I21YaA [ejo)L




I9pI0 TE3OL Xel sares

Spuny xel pue

00 ¥ZE 0% Vi vd i
spunj xe3 pue
00" %E8'LTW ¥ vd
spunj xe3 pue
00°L09'02 i vH
spuni xe3 pue
00°099°80¢ va Y
S6°L80'Sg
-02°50¥%
-S6°L80°S
= U
UOTSUa3xy 3$0D 3TUn WA

6TT0L YT ‘SNYITHO MAN
IA3LS TYNYS L T8%
xsmnuﬂmOm 5oL
ALTMOHLOV LISNVHLI TYNOIDIE athg
6600E%T - . 3la/uig
¢00-86€216 - 'oN " I5p30 §TTQL_PBUBT
389135
12/62/L - s2eQ L0%8-4z8 (%05
i7 - zbea ITIoyIn

~ANT * e dri . /g3 "ANT

Y00 ONY SMYT FHT
mmHosz ATIYOET
10 "IDITANOS  INW

Ag
TIAOIAAY

AQ
TINDTHD

A"
TIATEOHE

QIATIIDEY
q4I¥Ya

Spunjy 1anJ ppe 03 §_2X3pI10 abueyd
seqo 35 RaI568AG00952ES oy
spunjy isng vUMo%m mouwumm w%ﬁwmuﬂ =
seyaang mh0m:w>nm 2038 UON
ummmmup 19n4
TPUR Tend poR o3¢ 29030 SPUSY>
seyoangd aqubuHm Sois wwz
o 1ons e o e SR
sraoand A8t dasis ey
Hmww.WOm.wm ) wm :
150°E UNSUS, o ﬂmﬂommw
mmmmm mmmmmmWMA Wuw Iong
e BB roces
- .mmmmm omaﬂaommo

apoc UTpuey - neisg - Brax
P20 wm.mwxmw mﬂwmﬂwmm  Xianiied
—-o. ON_TODPUSA  BI/EI/E0 - PoIspIo
85004 ¥ ATANYE

JATYA ANYILONC 0%8T
TINd ¥ 110 AI13E

STNnog ‘mcmwﬂho MON
HMMmu I8z - OL
3céaqg

UTJUNOSDY : *ANT

ATsuell Jeuoibsy



86 €PE’LZT
8Z°8€0 LY
$9°18€’66€
L 0SZ‘€E
-1L°052°¢
679552
-6%°965°g
LY g€zZL'¢
“LY €2LE
-18°L91°2
90°zLZ'96
9Z "0€T’'1S6
S8 68L ¢EC

£€8°L08°822

6D0EYT
00-86¢2T6
z/6c/L

e (NOY

seugsnd 0 REAEE00ERT. Lo
vd vq mr.+memN04wmmwwmum
seysz wnmumm>cm MUWww usN
A vd Saxel sen Jisueiieieg
$Q1€Q.0£087 2000551
SBYDING_AIOIUSAUL ¥303S UON
L 4GS Y3 wnam s25 ummwwmumumm
180 omrm mm MLMHommw
=S mmmmmm oWMmaommw
oo Bt ceeosst oo
SiGEEeH mﬁmwmm ommAHOmmn
HEGE WMEmmmmmmchﬂOmmw
mOﬁmo.mmﬁmm &3 Mﬁuﬁowmw
SO0TE0 mo%m ommMHommw
seuoinitRzs mmm>mMomwOmm gJoN
L va ommﬁmh MMUNwmomwnumumm
seysife iz mcm>cm ww0wm uoN
¥a vq meﬂ+ommcmmwome BIes
mmcouMwmno ALT xu°mm YoN
wvd 3 3 m Wmmwwb wm dans
mmnuuﬂm m AUT Om _yon
vH (! 3UTICSRY) 2107 cm> 3xodang
) } 1s6) umﬁD - Wa ) w23 1311ddng / uotadraosag
ALVA AMAATTIQ qasiwQua T mmmw‘mmmwwmmm&-m‘mm,wm-“:-mmw_n.mmm
20S¢ Hm i BL 81/£I/¢h - AzZaatTa
outTosBS BIbEoTil yeve | -on“aopish. ﬁwmmm:” 5333036
mHHoMMMM mmwmmmwohﬁwm 86004 W1 ATANYE
&L £ s by 3
XNEBUSTT0Y "L ol JATEA AONYILOT 0987
ALT¥OHLOV IISNWEL TYNOIOE dIHS TENI ¥ 110 41128
31d/uzg
“ON PIO 6TTOL MHHG.HMJ:JO.H mﬁMOH.HO MDN
umwhum Hm I8Z - OL
a3leqg L0¥8-428 %wom UT3Iunod Y | ANI
ed ATaoyln unEMHB TrUOTbay



- . -
: s3RBE0 EELEER00SRT
= O SOTEO” mom.m mome
~€L°0¢9 .mmﬂ.mﬂm owwMHmew
009 soxed F1ue5818 SN pue Teng
- SOTEQ™ PI
-L6°00% ; WEMmm omwwa sen
ZL €9L'z 180°DE08 88 $%iioses
SOTEO " nom'mo 0S¥yt
-ZLTE9L e B usmm m oMmMﬁowmw
€T €98 mWWWMouum HMMﬂm UE Tang
T80 0£08 5600LE%T
Soteo-BEAIFIe ot Tose
AN YA i 58 m:om Juitosen
0T'8SS mWMWMoummwmmwmmMmmm 1eng
-0T°85S mOMMM mmmmmmWWo wmaommw
: 33 ug 19
oS e mwmmou 2£08. mm.ome tond
-85°86¥% ; ST owwwaOmmw
SE"08T’¢ seo wwmm«mm oWWMHommw
~SE€°08T‘€ moﬂmm'ama mmm ommeOmmw
mm&u;ﬂmm»&Ommem« ¥303
S O s BB v ¢ S ------,mmm.m,mwwumwm-mu----
UCTISU3IXT 1s0D 3TuUn NN wa3I at1ddng / GOHumﬂHomwn
Ry i b e mEey o e el it ---------.----un-----,u---mm-w--”----unmwm.
Tz/et/c0 qIVA wmm>HAWMmmwm mmm 9poD mc, umww mWMmanm - mWMWa4wm
cuTIosoveelera | wevz  Jton“zopdsh BR/EH/EQ 1 “3SEESS
6TTIOL YT ‘SNVITHO MAN
LHIALS  THh bﬁmN 850 I AdA
Xneiot £goy HATAQ 2881
ALTIOHLOV LISNWAL qd?Omem mHmm RECTOC RIS By ] q aq
6600ETT = ATd/uag
NOOlmmMNHm - "ON X PI0 6TTOL PUBTSINOT mﬂmeHO MON
uwwuum Hnmmu T82 - OL .
Iz/62/L - mwmn LOFS » ¥05) 1ded DUTJUnodly : ANT
z - 3beg I0YINY ITsuex] [ruotbay



-LL°321
-PET6P T
€9 €€€
DL LO6"€

-~E2 EEE
-0L"L06’E
LZ" 86T
-89 TT6'T
58°08¢

-G8° 08¢
¥9-zzz
-v9-zzez
68°L6T
-68°L6E
-€8°TLY
ST Z9S'¥%
-ST"29%'%

UOTSUIIXT

150D 3TUn WA

T¢/€T/€0 - m&@@ AYAAITEQ O

g

600E%
00-86£2T6
c/ez/

~

6

™M= NGO

MM
Nommoﬁw
SUITOSED psSp MHGD

N
xsmnuﬁﬁom m oL

0 . CHT
S5085015888 200088T
moamo.mmom.mooolqu
.4@E.mcow»WRMH0mmw
wwxmmHMWWMwmmmmcmmm Ton4a
Hmo.mmmmmEWMomwMAOmmw
mM%WMowmmmﬂmmm 9 UB Teng
i
saxB], 1uB3Ix U Tong
SOTE0"0£08" 20 om.m
- ﬁ.w UNSUC mwuaommo
soxBl auess 2882 Eoe Tong
SOIY0 TZZ68-20005%1
muxwkauwwumn J um °ong
wmxwm,mmmmaumm wrm T9ng
e R o
SI9XeL u&murhmm nm 19Nn4
e m mmc wQ aMHommo
SOTE0” WWMmmomowwﬂHommw
rao SRR SEI05 oo,
& aE0S momm comn|H0mmw

w331 uwﬂammdm / uotidrassaqg

2po UTTpUey - ne - Btax
POD RUTIRUEH - JTnEIsq - aubr &
v8%Z ‘oN" 20pUSA 1761788 - ___paI3p10

8500L VI AFAAIVH
HATHEA QZ@JHDH 0%81

TYNOIDHET JIHS Ricisks 110 JI1.L3Y
ITd/uig s
'ON I9PI0 6TTIOL MSMHmﬁzoq mcmwﬂno #MBN
ummuum Hm I8z - R
3318Q LO%8- » %wom nﬂuQSOOWd I CANT
abeg JTxogin uamﬁMhH Teuot



SIRUOISSIUIWO)) Jo preoq V.1y
uewmneys)

S[orre(q [jozor

I

£ 2907 202

JIVLS EHI 20 ZONZ BASTUNC ONY SMYT FHL

oL { ZLEYd FHIL NO LOVaWT DN ANIH ATIVOHT
A4 W%Hb 80 INEWE = Zm"mmuomm IVOE1 MMHDmMHD HHUHMNZOU ANY
&g

Ad qIAQYddY

: Ad

TENOIDEY QTAOIHD

A"

GIATIDIY

AIATIDTY

q2I¥d

I3pI0 TEIOL

62°866'%1T Y3 va

= L oL
ALTHOHINY LISNWHI 7T OIDIY 4IHS

E600EDT . ITd/uzg
T00-86¢2T6 - "ON Ispi0
3933138 ' 1
- 9] B -
92/%1/5 . ER! LOvB-£28, 4R9RY

wmnuuswww

.. ,
1556828599588 oy

S9xe] 2151lap 3x10ddng

3poD Butipuen - 3
ot ieE o

6TTOL ®BUBTISINOT ’sueatig may

MMmUﬂmm” om« ..
uwaaﬂucdou :
3TsUexy Teuoibay

neisqg - uBIeI:
JEHR] - A3ERITE

ANT



seysand 5R28538,86005 8T

BE ERE ' LZT va va 3UTioSen 2 U4ww> uumnmwm
erUtmmmmkommemnmowOH mmmm
8CT BED' LY vda 73 4
i
coro S R O S5 uox
9 TIBE ‘66¢ vy L4 Hmwd Mmmw oqw BIEG
TL°05z2'¢ mmmmmw IUitosen
SOTEQ" . 0cs
~TL°082 ¢ m&mamm SUITOSEYH
80" = m [0} 554
6% 9592 mmmmm IuiTcses
SOTEOD om.Mo 41554
-6%°9¢5‘g e cﬁ% O, owmuaommw
LY €2L’€ B i wsﬂmmm WWHHOmmw
~L¥EzZL'e moﬁmo.mm%mmmm owwuﬁommw
munummm mHOunm>nH|wu0mm ucy
90°2ZLz ‘96 v vd omwxmw SES umo vuumumn
seusifg 2x3508,.% M zmcwm uon
92°0¢T’'1Tse Y4 p4C 4m w Nmﬂmmmmﬂwm BIRg
SPUdINg A0 nmbn ¥ OMWQ ON
S8°68L'tt ptc! ¥4 e o2 0mmw» 3x0dans
seysans ° 12852 YT ¥503S o
sBle0sl®zz __ _.vw@ .- SUTIOS®D SToTUsA 333ddns
ucTsuslxy 150D atun WO wa3r zo917ddng / uoIadrIosag
.............. --4‘w8 mmlmmm-u-wummum.m.“-.-w--mwmm
TZ/€T/€0 - FIVC RHEAT mmmmmm., W mm p m mwxma mdrmwwmm = ﬁm> e
SUTTOSED Dapéatin vave [ON_7OpUSA  8T/f /€8 - _DaIspa
6TT10L ETEC z N
e an § 08T
ALTIOHLOVY LISNWHI onmm dIHs mthm
6EQ00EFT = uHm uxg
-8 - "ON a0 6TI0L BUBTSTNOT ‘sues IO maN
o © HEGIS P 333135 Hu mu L8e ! oL
0Z/%1/s = 0wm LOV8- »Nm 4 IUNod d S TANT
T - abe ITaogIN uamnmu4 leuoT



4 RTA»

CONTRACT FOR UNLEADED GASOLINE DISPENSING SERVICE

Regional
BY AND BETWEEN REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY
Transit A Political Subdivision of the
State of Louisiana
Authority 2817 Canal St.
New Orleans, Louisiana 70119
AND RETIF OIL & FUEL, LLC
1840 Jutland Drive
New Orleans, LA 70112
2817 Canal Street,
A. SCOPE OF WORK As specified herein.
New Orleans,
B. CONTRACT PRICE: As specified herein.
Louisiana
C. PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE: As specified herein.
70119-6301
Administration

504.827.8300



TABLE OF CONTENTS

PARTIES TO CONTRACT
BASIC CONTRACT
ARTICLE L.
ARTICLE I1.
ARTICLE IIL
ARTICLE IV,
ARTICLE V.,
ARTICLE VL
ARTICLE VII.
ARTICLE VIIL
ARTICLE IX.
ARTICLE X.
ARTICLE XI.
ARTICLE XII.

ARTICLE XIII.

ARTICLE XIV.

ARTICLE XV,
SIGNATURES
CERTIFICATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

EXHIBIT "A"
EXHIBIT "B"

EXHIBIT “C”

SUPERSEDING EFFECT

SCOPE OF SERVICES
COMPENSATION

TERMS OF AGREEMENT
TERMINATION

INTEREST OF CONTRACTOR
IDENTIFICATION OF DOCUMENTS
OWNERSHIP OF DOCUMENTS
MEDIA COVERAGE
APPLICABLE LAW

NOTICES

DOCUMENTS INCORPORATED
BY REFERENCE

ORDER OF PRECEDENCE
INSURANCE

DBE COMPLIANCE

EXHIBITS

RTA Requests for Proposals (RFP) #2017-025

Submittal by Contractor dated, July 31, 2017.

“Best and Final” offer dated,
July 31, 2017.

PAGE

e BEL= B~ U - SRV, SRR U S LY, T O SO N DU gt

o o0 I W

—y
[y

13& 14



AGREEMENT
BY AND BETWEEN
THE REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY
AND

RETIF OIL & FUEL, LLC

STATE OF LOUISIANA
PARISH OF ORLEANS
: /Zﬁ*
This AGREEMENT made and entered into this day of , 2018 by

and between the REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY (hereinafter referred to as the
“RTA"), a political subdivision of the State of Louisiana, herein represented by its
Chairwoman of the Board of Commissioners, Sharonda R. Williams and RETIF OIL &
FUEL, LLC (hereinafter also referred to as “Consultant™ or “Contractor") a Corporation,
herein represented by its President, Ryan Retif authorized to do and doing business in the

State of Louisiana.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the RTA is a political subdivision of the State of Louisiana, charged
with the responsibility of providing, maintaining and administering a transit system in the

areas within its jurisdiction; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with state and federal laws and regulations, RTA
issued Request for Proposals (RFP) No. 2017-025, as amended, (attached hereto, made a
part hereof and designated Exhibit "A", RTA RFP No. 2017-025, as amended,) to solicit

for Unleaded Gasoline Dispensing Service; and

WHEREAS, Contractor, a Corporation, submitted a response to Exhibit “A”

attached hereto, made a part hereof and designated as Exhibit “B”, Contractor’s Submittal



dated, July 31, 2017 and Contractor also submitted a “Best and Final” offer dated, July
31, 2017, made a part hereof and attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, after evaluation of Contractor’s offer, RTA determined that

Contractor was responsible and had submitted the responsive offer.

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION of the promises and mutual

covenants and agreements herein contained, the parties hereto agree as follows:

L
SUPERSEDING EFFECT
This Agreement supersedes all prior oral or written Agreements, if any, between
the parties and constitutes the entire Agreement between the parties relative to the work
to be performed under this Agreement. Any changes or modifications to this Agreement

shall be accomplished solely by written amendment signed by both parties.

I
SCOPE OF SERVICES
Contractor shall provide an Unleaded Gasoline Dispensing Service in accordance
with the terms and conditions set forth in Exhibit “A”, Exhibit “B”, and Exhibit “C”
Contractor agrees that all work under this Agreement shall be performed in a
professional, timely manner and shall conform to or exceed in all respects the prevailing

industry standards.

IIL.
COMPENSATION
The RTA will compensate Contractor for services to be provided under this
Agreement, as specified in this agreement and purswant to Exhibit “A”. The

compensation due Contractor shall not exceed $1,300,000.00 unless properly authorized.



V.
TERM OF AGREEMENT

This Agreement shall be deemed effective on the date first above written and shall
continue in effect for a period of three (3) years with an option to renew for an additional
two (2) years or until the occurrence of one of the following events, whichever occurs

first:

A. The certification by RTA or its agents that the requirements of this Agreement

have been satisfactorily completed by Contractor, or;

B. The termination of this Agreement as provided in Article V, herein below. The

duration of this agreement may be extended by mutual agreement of the parties.

V.
TERMINATION
Termination under this Agreement shall be in accordance with Exhibit "A", Article II,
General Provisions, Paragraph 2.6, Termination; Section A — Termination for
Convenience and Section B — Termination for Default of the Regional Transit Authority

General Provisions.

VL
INTEREST OF CONTRACTOR
Contractor covenants that it currently has no interest and shall acquire no interest, direct
or indirect, which would conflict in any manner or degree with the performance of the
services called for under this Agreement. RTA and Contractor further covenant that in the

performance of this Agreement no persons having any such interest shall be employed.



VIL.
IDENTIFICATION OF DOCUMENTS
Any document, memorandum or report prepared under this Agreement for
publication and not merely for internal use shall contain the following or a similar
stipulation deemed acceptable to the RTA:

A. The preparation of this document has been financed in part through a grant
from the United States Department of Transportation under the provisions of
the Urban Mass Transportation Act of 1964, as amended.

B. The opinions, findings, and conclusions expressed in this publication are those
of the author and not necessarily those of RTA or the United States

Department of Transportation, Federal Transit Administration.

VIIL
OWNERSHIP OF DOCUMENTS
All documents, reports or data generated by or provided to Contractor under this
Agreement shall be the sole property of RTA for a period of up to three years after
acceptance of the work. Contractor shall not use any such documents, reports or data for

any purpose other than to perform services pursuant to this Agreement.

IX.
MEDIA COVERAGE

The Contractor shall be prohibited from participating in or directing any third party
media coverage, in any form, of this project without first submitting a written request to
RTA’s Procurement representative noted in Article XI of this contract and receiving

written approval from the same in advance of any such coverage.



X.
APPLICABLE LAW

This Agreement shall be entered into the State of Louisiana and shall be governed and/or

construed in accordance with the laws and jurisprudence of the State of Louisiana.

XI.
NOTICES

Any notice required or permitted under the Agreement shall be either hand delivered to

the party to whom the notice is directed or sent to same by certified mail, retumn receipt

requested, and addressed as follows:

A. REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY
2817 Canal St.
New Orleans, Louisiana 70119
ATTN; JUSTIN AUGUSTINE
Vice President-Transdev
In Service to the RTA
ATTN:
B. Caroline Register

Director of Procurement-Transdev

XII.
DOCUMENTS INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE

The following documents are hereby incorporated by reference:
EXHIBIT “A” RTA Request for Proposals (RFP 2017-025), as amended.
EXHIBIT “B” Submittal by Contractor dated, July 31, 2017,
EXHIBIT “C” “Best and Final” offer dated, July 31, 2017,

XIIIL
ORDER OF PRECEDENCE

The following order of precedence shall govern in the event of a conflict between

documents of this contract.
Articles I through XV hereof.



Exhibit “A”, RTA RFP No. 2017-025.

Exhibit “B” Contractor’s submittal in response to RTA’s RFP No. 2017-025,
dated July 31, 2017.

Exhibit “C” Contractor’s “Best and Final” offer, dated July 31, 2017.

XIv.
INSURANCE
To protect RTA and Transdev against liability in connection with, or resulting
from the carrying out of this contract, Contractor shall provide, before the wotk is
commenced hereunder, and shall at all time during the life of the contract carry at the
expense of the Contractor, with a reliable insurance company, and approved to do
business in the State of Louisiana, all insurance required by local, state or federal laws
should there be any such requirement(s). Any subcontractor employed by the Contractor
shall be governed by the same insurance requirements as stated herein. The Contractor

shall deliver to RTA a Certificate of Insurance when required.

During the term of this Agreement the Contractor shall obtain and maintain the
following types and amounts of insurance. The Contractor shall furnish to RTA
Certificates showing types, amounts, class of operations covered, effective dates and

dates of expiration of policies:

e Worker’s Compensation Insurance as required by applicable Louisiana Law.
e Vehicle Liability Insurance in the amount of $1,000,000.00.
® General Liability Insurance in the amount of $1,000,000.00.

XV.
DBE COMPLIANCE
It is the policy of the RTA to ensure access to the economic opportunity the
agency offers in a manner that is fair and equitable and that affords participation to all
citizens regardless of race, gender, ethnicity, age, religious background, sexual
orientation and disability. Accordingly, the RTA’s DBE Program is designed to increase

small and disadvantaged business participation in RTA contracts and procurements. The



growth and development of small and disadvantaged businesses is important to the New

Orleans regional economy.

The RTA works to support that growth and development, in part, by providing
business opportunities under its DBE Program Legal Authority.

The RTA is a recipient of federal transit funds from the U.S. Department of
Transportation Federal Transit Administration (FTA). As a condition of receiving this
federal funding, RTA is legally required to establish and maintain a DBE program in
compliance with Title 49 of the U.S. Code of Federal Regulation, Part 26 (49 CFR Part
26).

Non-Discrimination
The Contractor shall not discriminate on the basis of race, color, religion, sex, age,

national origin, or disability in the performance of this Agreement.

DBE Participation

Contractor shall count only the value of the work actually performed by its DBE
subcontractor toward attainment of the DBE goal. Contractor shall also ensure that any
work that its DBE subcontractor has subcontracted to a non-DBE firm does not count
toward attainment of the DBE goal. Finally, Contractor shall ensure that any fees or
expenses paid to its DBE subcontractor are only counted toward attainment of the DBE

goal if the DBE subcontractor is performing a commercially useful function under this

Agreement,

Prompt Payment of Subcontractors.

Contractor shall pay each subcontractor under this Agreement, especially DBE firms, no
later than five (5) business days from the receipt of each payment Contractor receives
from the RTA. Contractor further agrees to return rctainage payments to each
subcontractor, especially DBE firms, within five (5) business days after the

subcontractor’s work is satisfactorily completed and accepted by the RTA, and all delays



under applicable laws have expired. Any delay or postponement of payment from the
above-referenced time frame may occur only for good cause, following written approval

of the RTA.

DBE Contract Termination.

Contractor shall not terminate for convenience the contract of its DBE subcontractor and
subsequently perform the work of the terminated DBE subcontractor with its own forces
or those of an affiliate, without prior written consent from the RTA. In addition, if a DBE
subcontractor is justifiably terminated, or fails to complete its work for any reason,
Contractor must make good faith efforts (also referred to as best efforts) to find another
certified DBE firm to substitute for the original DBE subcontractor. The good faith
efforts must be directed towards finding a substitute DBE subcontractor to perform at

least the amount of work needed to meet the DBE goal,

Monthly Reporting.

Contractor must complete and submit to the DBE Liaison Officer for the RTA (DBELO)
monthly and quarterly reports of DBE firm participation under this Agreement. Failure to
report DBE activity is a material breach of this agreement that shall result in such remedy
as the RTA deems appropriate and may include withholding payment of invoices until

such time as the monthly reports are received or penalties of $100 per day.

Access to Books and Records.
Contractor must grant the DBELO reasonable access to its books and records for the

purpose of verifying Contractor’s compliance with the RTA DBE Program requirements.

Contractor Assurance,

The contractor, subcontractor or sub-recipient (hereinafter contractor) shall not
discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, sexual orientation, age or
disability in the performance of this contract. Additionally, the Contractor must comply
with all requirements of the RTA DBE Program as authorized by the Code of Federal

Regulations 49 CFR Part 26. Failure by Contractor to carry out these requirements is a



AGREEMENT
BY AND BETWEEN
THE REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY
AND

RETIF OIL & FUEL, LLC

STATE OF LOUISIANA
PARISH OF ORLEANS
This AGREEMENT made and entered into this 2 day of , 2018 by

and between the REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY (hereinafter referred to as the
“RTA"), a political subdivision of the State of Louisiana, herein represented by its
Chairwoman of the Board of Commissioners, Sharonda R. Williams and RETIF OIL &
FUEL, LLC (hereinafter also referred to as “Consultant” or “Contractor") a Corporation,
herein represented by its President, Ryan Retif authorized to do and doing business in the

State of Louisiana.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the RTA is a political subdivision of the State of Louisiana, charged
with the responsibility of providing, maintaining and administering a transit system in the

areas within its jurisdiction; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with state and federal laws and regulations, RTA
issued Request for Proposals (RFP) No. 2017-025, as amended, (attached hereto, made a
part hereof and designated Exhibit "A", RTA RFP No. 2017-025, as amended,) to solicit

for Unleaded Gasoline Dispensing Service; and

WHEREAS, Contractor, a Corporation, submitted a response to Exhibit “A”

attached hereto, made a part hereof and designated as Exhibit “B”, Contractor’s Submittal



dated, July 31, 2017 and Contractor also submitted a “Best and Final” offer dated, July
31, 2017, made a part hereof and attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, after evaluation of Contractor’s offer, RTA determined that

Contractor was responsible and had submitted the responsive offer.

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION of the promises and mutual

covenants and agreements herein contained, the parties hereto agree as follows:

L
SUPERSEDING EFFECT
This Agreement supersedes all prior oral or written Agreements, if any, between
the parties and constitutes the entire Agreement between the parties relative to the work
to be performed under this Agreement. Any changes or modifications to this Agreement

shall be accomplished solely by written amendment signed by both parties.

II.
SCOPE OF SERVICES

Contractor shall provide an Unleaded Gasoline Dispensing Service in accordance
with the terms and conditions set forth in Exhibit “A”, Exhibit “B”, and Exhibit “C”
Contractor agrees that all work under this Agreement shall be performed in a
professional, timely manner and shall conform to or exceed in all tespects the prevailing

industry standards.

118
COMPENSATION
The RTA will compensate Contractor for services to be provided under this
Agreement, as specified in this agreement and pursuant to Exhibit “A”. The

compensation due Contractor shall not exceed $1,300,000.00 unless properly authorized.



material breach of this Agreement, which shall result in such remedy as the RTA, deems

appropriate and may include the termination of this Agreement,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement in duplicate

originals in the presence of the undersigned competent witnesses.

ATTEST: REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY

Aasdy O

SHARONDA R. Wi.LIAMS
CHAIRWOMAN OF THE BOARD
OF COMMISSIONERS

v BY: K
JLUL/M-—( (,()W#m K\JﬁNT. Qcm"“

AUTHORIZED OFFICER OF
RETIF OIL & FUEL, LLC




Certification By Officer of
RETIF OIL & FUEL, LLC

Approved as to legal form and adequacy and as to the authorization of the
signatory hereto on behalf of RETIF OIL & FUEL, LLC on the date herein above shown.
Dated this 14 day of FeBQUIWL\#, 2018.

"Restoent

Title



ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF [___OU‘:E'[L_E\E& I
PARISH/COUNTY OF JEFEERSO N

ON THIS \A day of Eg%ﬂ\i@;/_ . 2018 before me, Ryan Retif appeared,
to me personally known; who being by me duly sworn, did say that he is the President of
RETIF OIL & FUEL, LLC and that this Agreement was signed on behalf of said
Cotporation by authority of its President, Ryan Retif by said appearer acknowledged said
instrument to be the free act and deed of Ryan Retif.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF [ have hereunto set my official hand and seal on the

date above written.

VoA )
< C__...»
e ST
e

/NO'TA-R? PUBTIC IN AND FOR

“Jerrenson TR | LA
PARISH (COUNTY), STATE

?\ A Lauren C. Lorip - *
@1 &\ :‘,-‘J'.b Notary Public
Al ‘-,;g{‘;i@'j State of Louisiana
5 («,?a-» LSBA # 35787
Lt My Commission Expires At Death

S e - o




ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF LOUISIANA
PARISH/COUNTY OF ORLEANS

ON THIS ./49__%}’ of /a] ’9/ ULW'MOIS before me, appeared Sharonda R.
Williams, to me personally known, who being\by me duly sworn, did say that she is the
Chairwoman of the Board of the Regional Transit Authority (RTA), a political
subdivision of the State of Louisiana, and that the attached Agreement was signed on
behalf of the RTA by authority of its Board of Commissioners, and said appearer
acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of the RTA.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have hereunto set my official hand and seal on the

date above written.

/

NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR
ORLEANS PARISH, LOUISIANA Y.

[055€



